exchanged into Class A shares, as discussed in Item 1 above, as the assumed exchange would

change the tax structure of the Company.  In addition, the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation

reflects the netting of changes in the Company’s Tax Receivable Agreement against Income Tax

Expense.

7. Presentation of Interest Expense.  The Adjusted Pro Forma results present interest expense on

short-term repurchase agreements, within the Investment Management segment, in Other

Revenues, net, as the Company’s Management believes it is more meaningful to present the

spread on net interest resulting from the matched financial assets and liabilities.  In addition,

Adjusted Pro Forma Investment Banking and Investment Management Operating Income is

presented before interest expense on debt, which is included in interest expense on a U.S. GAAP

basis.

8. Presentation of Income from Equity Method Investments.  The Adjusted Pro Forma results

present Income from Equity Method Investments within Revenue as the Company’s Management

believes it is a more meaningful presentation.

 A -  4

June 30,

2015

March 31,

2015

June 30,

2014

June 30,

2015

June 30,

2014

Net Revenues - U.S. GAAP 268,096$   237,983$   217,696$   506,079$   366,809$

Client Related Expenses (1) (4,346)   (3,634)   (4,489)   (7,980)   (7,022)

Income from Equity Method Investments (2) 1,998   1,107   2,038   3,105   2,279

Interest Expense on Debt (3) 2,752   2,597   2,037   5,349   4,174

Other Purchase Accounting-related Amortization (8a) -   106   -   106   -

Net Revenues - Adjusted Pro Forma 268,500$   238,159$   217,282$   506,659$   366,240$

Compensation Expense - U.S. GAAP 173,144$   163,126$   129,346$   336,270$   220,738$

Amortization of LP Units / Interests and Certain Other Awards (5) (18,193)   (25,950)   -   (44,143)   -

Other Acquisition Related Compensation Charges (6) (952)   (585)   (2,565)   (1,537)   (5,779)

Compensation Expense - Adjusted Pro Forma 153,999$   136,591$   126,781$   290,590$   214,959$

Operating Income - U.S. GAAP 31,111$   10,998$   43,035$   42,109$   63,749$

Income from Equity Method Investments (2) 1,998   1,107   2,038   3,105   2,279

Pre-Tax Income - U.S. GAAP 33,109   12,105   45,073   45,214   66,028

Amortization of LP Units / Interests and Certain Other Awards (5) 18,193   25,950   -   44,143   -

Other Acquisition Related Compensation Charges (6) 952   585   2,565   1,537   5,779

Special Charges (7) (139)   5,638   -   5,499   -

Intangible Asset Amortization / Other Purchase Accounting-related Amortization (8a) 2,972   3,114   82   6,086   164

Acquisition and Transition Costs (8b) 917   484   -   1,401   -

Professional Fees (8c) -   -   1,672   -   1,672

Pre-Tax Income - Adjusted Pro Forma 56,004   47,876   49,392   103,880   73,643

Interest Expense on Debt (3) 2,752   2,597   2,037   5,349   4,174

Operating Income - Adjusted Pro Forma 58,756$   50,473$   51,429$   109,229$   77,817$

Provision for Income Taxes - U.S. GAAP 16,723$   6,212$   15,387$   22,935$   22,950$

Income Taxes (9) 4,139   11,624   2,641   15,763   4,050

Provision for Income Taxes - Adjusted Pro Forma 20,862$   17,836$   18,028$   38,698$   27,000$

Net Income Attributable to Evercore Partners Inc. - U.S. GAAP 10,764$   4,300$   24,265$   15,064   34,833

Amortization of LP Units / Interests and Certain Other Awards (5) 18,193   25,950   -   44,143   -

Other Acquisition Related Compensation Charges (6) 952   585   2,565   1,537   5,779

Special Charges (7) (139)   5,638   -   5,499   -

Intangible Asset Amortization / Other Purchase Accounting-related Amortization (8a) 2,972   3,114   82   6,086   164

Acquisition and Transition Costs (8b) 917   484   -   1,401   -

Professional Fees (8c) -   -   1,672   -   1,672

Income Taxes (9) (4,139)   (11,624)   (2,641)   (15,763)   (4,050)

Noncontrolling Interest (10) 4,411   1,278   4,780   5,689   7,051

Net Income Attributable to Evercore Partners Inc. - Adjusted Pro Forma 33,931$   29,725$   30,723$   63,656$   45,449$

Diluted Shares Outstanding - U.S. GAAP 42,165   42,788   41,860   42,479   41,781

Vested Partnership Units (11a) 4,413   4,479   4,719   4,446   4,901

[…]

Other Acquisition Related Compensation Charges (6)   (3,697)   (5,310)   (11,600)

Compensation Expense - Adjusted Pro Forma  $   556,348  $   527,873  $   398,365

Compensation Ratio - U.S. GAAP (a) 63.2% 61.9% 61.9%

Compensation Ratio - Adjusted Pro Forma (a) 58.6% 58.9% 60.2%

(a)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of

their components above.

Investment Banking

Twelve Months Ended

Twelve Months Ended

Consolidated

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

TRAILING TWELVE MONTHS

 A -  6

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 246,550$   (3,543)$   (1)(2) 243,007$   464,188$   (7,209)$   (1)(2) 456,979$

Other Revenue, net (2,173)   1,793   (3) (380)   (3,231)   3,543   (3)(8a) 312

Net Revenues 244,377   (1,750)   242,627   460,957   (3,666)   457,291

Expenses:

Employee Compensation and

Benefits 159,677   (19,145)   (5)(6) 140,532   308,317   (45,680)   (5)(6) 262,637

Non-compensation Costs 57,535   (8,142)   (8) 49,393   110,204   (15,181)   (8) 95,023

Special Charges (139)   139   (7) -   2,151   (2,151)   (7) -

Total Expenses 217,073   (27,148)   189,925   420,672   (63,012)   357,660

Operating Income (a) 27,304$   25,398$   52,702$   40,285$   59,346$   99,631$

Compensation Ratio (b) 65.3% 57.9% 66.9% 57.4%

Operating Margin (b) 11.2% 21.7% 8.7% 21.8%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 24,505$   1,195$   (1)(2) 25,700$   46,586$   2,334$   (1)(2) 48,920$

Other Revenue, net (786)   959   (3) 173   (1,464)   1,912   (3) 448

Net Revenues 23,719   2,154   25,873   45,122   4,246   49,368

Expenses:

Employee Compensation and

Benefits 13,467   -   13,467   27,953   -   27,953

Non-compensation Costs 6,445   (93)   (8) 6,352   11,997   (180)   (8) 11,817

Special Charges -   -   -   3,348   (3,348)   (7) -

Total Expenses 19,912   (93)   19,819   43,298   (3,528)   39,770

Operating Income (a) 3,807$   2,247$   6,054$   1,824$   7,774$   9,598$

Compensation Ratio (b) 56.8% 52.1% 61.9% 56.6%

Operating Margin (b) 16.1% 23.4% 4.0% 19.4%

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(a)  Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

Investment Banking Segment

Investment Management Segment

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

 A -  7

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 217,638$   (3,666)$   (1)(2) 213,972$

Other Revenue, net (1,058)   1,750   (3)(8a) 692

Net Revenues 216,580   (1,916)   214,664

Expenses:

Employee Compensation and

Benefits 148,640   (26,535)   (5)(6) 122,105

Non-compensation Costs 52,669   (7,039)   (8) 45,630

Special Charges 2,290   (2,290)   (7) -

Total Expenses 203,599   (35,864)   167,735

Operating Income (a) 12,981$   33,948$   46,929$

Compensation Ratio (b) 68.6% 56.9%

Operating Margin (b) 6.0% 21.9%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 22,081$   1,139$   (1)(2) 23,220$

Other Revenue, net (678)   953   (3) 275

Net Revenues 21,403   2,092   23,495

Expenses:

Employee Compensation and

Benefits 14,486   -   14,486

Non-compensation Costs 5,552   (87)   (8) 5,465

Special Charges 3,348   (3,348)   (7) -

Total Expenses 23,386   (3,435)   19,951

Operating Income (Loss) (a) (1,983)$   5,527$   3,544$

Compensation Ratio (b) 67.7% 61.7%

Operating Margin (b) (9.3%) 15.1%

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

Investment Management Segment

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(a)  Operating Income (Loss) for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method

Investments.

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of

the reconciliations of their components above.

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2015

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

Investment Banking Segment

 A -  8

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 192,251$   (3,664)$   (1)(2) 188,587$   320,755$   (6,501)$   (1)(2) 314,254$

Other Revenue, net (928)   1,105   (3) 177   (1,581)   2,290   (3) 709

Net Revenues 191,323   (2,559)   188,764   319,174   (4,211)   314,963

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 114,622   (2,565)   (6) 112,057   193,379   (5,779)   (6) 187,600

Non-compensation Costs 38,366   (6,149)   (8) 32,217   68,355   (8,676)   (8) 59,679

Total Expenses 152,988   (8,714)   144,274   261,734   (14,455)   247,279

Operating Income (a) 38,335$   6,155$   44,490$   57,440$   10,244$   67,684$

Compensation Ratio (b) 59.9% 59.4% 60.6% 59.6%

Operating Margin (b) 20.0% 23.6% 18.0% 21.5%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 26,801$   1,213$   (1)(2) 28,014$   48,716$   1,758$   (1)(2) 50,474$

Other Revenue, net (428)   932   (3) 504   (1,081)   1,884   (3) 803

Net Revenues 26,373   2,145   28,518   47,635   3,642   51,277

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 14,724   -   14,724   27,359   -   27,359

Non-compensation Costs 6,949   (94)   (8) 6,855   13,967   (182)   (8) 13,785

Total Expenses 21,673   (94)   21,579   41,326   (182)   41,144

Operating Income (a) 4,700$   2,239$   6,939$   6,309$   3,824$   10,133$

Compensation Ratio (b) 55.8% 51.6% 57.4% 53.4%

Operating Margin (b) 17.8% 24.3% 13.2% 19.8%

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014 Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

(a)  Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.

Investment Banking Segment

Investment Management Segment

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

[…]

(3) Interest Expense on Debt is excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma Investment Banking and Investment

Management segment results and is included in Interest Expense in the segment results on a U.S. GAAP

Basis.

(4)   Write-off of General Partnership investment balances during the fourth quarter of 2013 associated with

the acquisition of Protego.

(5) Expenses incurred from the assumed vesting of Class E LP Units and Class G and H LP Interests issued

in conjunction with the acquisition of ISI are excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation.

(6) Expenses for deferred consideration issued to the sellers of certain of the Company’s acquisitions are

excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation.

(7) Expenses during 2015 primarily related to separation benefits and costs associated with the termination of

certain contracts within the Company’s Evercore ISI business, and the finalization of a matter associated

with the wind-down of the Company’s U.S. Private Equity business.

(8) Non-compensation Costs on an Adjusted Pro Forma basis reflect the following adjustments:

 A -  10

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 11,684$   -$   11,684$   9,881$   1,803$

Professional Fees 13,164   (1,884)   (1) 11,280   9,670   1,610

Travel and Related Expenses 13,400   (2,348)   (1) 11,052   10,441   611

Communications and Information Services 9,738   (14)   (1) 9,724   9,042   682

Depreciation and Amortization 6,313   (2,972)   (8a) 3,341   2,391   950

Acquisition and Transition Costs 917   (917)   (8b) -   -   -

Other Operating Expenses 8,764   (100)   (1) 8,664   7,968   696

Total Non-compensation Costs 63,980$   (8,235)$   55,745$   49,393$   6,352$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 12,230$   -$   12,230$   11,022$   1,208$

Professional Fees 9,433   (699)   (1) 8,734   7,158   1,576

Travel and Related Expenses 13,170   (2,840)   (1) 10,330   9,809   521

Communications and Information Services 8,562   (10)   (1) 8,552   8,048   504

Depreciation and Amortization 6,401   (3,008)   (8a) 3,393   2,441   952

Acquisition and Transition Costs 484   (484)   (8b) -   -   -

Other Operating Expenses 7,941   (85)   (1) 7,856   7,152   704

Total Non-compensation Costs 58,221$   (7,126)$   51,095$   45,630$   5,465$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 10,138$   -$   10,138$   8,437$   1,701$

Professional Fees 11,988   (3,273)   (1)(8c) 8,715   6,981   1,734

Travel and Related Expenses 10,098   (2,736)   (1) 7,362   6,761   601

Communications and Information Services 3,922   (5)   (1) 3,917   3,389   528

Depreciation and Amortization 3,537   (82)   (8a) 3,455   1,960   1,495

Acquisition and Transition Costs 1,016   -   1,016   1,016   -

Other Operating Expenses 4,616   (147)   (1) 4,469   3,673   796

Total Non-compensation Costs 45,315$   (6,243)$   39,072$   32,217$   6,855$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 23,914$   -$   23,914$   20,903$   3,011$

Professional Fees 22,597   (2,583)   (1) 20,014   16,828   3,186

Travel and Related Expenses 26,570   (5,188)   (1) 21,382   20,250   1,132

Communications and Information Services 18,300   (24)   (1) 18,276   17,090   1,186

Depreciation and Amortization 12,714   (5,980)   (8a) 6,734   4,832   1,902

Acquisition and Transition Costs 1,401   (1,401)   (8b) -   -   -

Other Operating Expenses 16,705   (185)   (1) 16,520   15,120   1,400

Total Non-compensation Costs 122,201$   (15,361)$   106,840$   95,023$   11,817$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 19,622$   -$   19,622$   16,348$   3,274$

Professional Fees 20,499   (4,027)   (1)(8c) 16,472   12,874   3,598

Travel and Related Expenses 17,482   (4,399)   (1) 13,083   11,872   1,211

Communications and Information Services 7,295   (10)   (1) 7,285   6,365   920

Depreciation and Amortization 7,358   (164)   (8a) 7,194   3,923   3,271

Acquisition and Transition Costs 1,116   -   1,116   1,116   -

Other Operating Expenses 8,950   (258)   (1) 8,692   7,181   1,511

Total Non-compensation Costs 82,322$   (8,858)$   73,464$   59,679$   13,785$

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

 A -  11

(8a) The exclusion from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation of expenses associated with amortization of

intangible assets and other purchase accounting-related amortization from the acquisitions of ISI, SFS

and certain other acquisitions.

(8b) Primarily professional fees for legal and other services incurred during 2015 related to the acquisition of

all of the outstanding equity interests of the operating businesses of ISI, as well as costs related to